
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 17 December 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Thailand vs. Uzbekistan on 30 
October 2025

Uzbekistan Football Association Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Four (4) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. The Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
 VVC 20251217DC01

A02 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025 

Afghanistan Football Federation Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee. 


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,375/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
 VVC 20251217DC02

A03 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Seven (7) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned 
by the Referee. 


1. The Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,600/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC03

A04 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Melbourne City FC (AUS) vs. 
Johor Darul Ta'zim FC (MAS) on 25 November 
2025

Melbourne City FC (AUS) Team misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were

sanctioned by the Referee. 

1. Melbourne City FC (AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read 
together with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC04

A05 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Brunei 
Darussalam vs. Sri Lanka on 22 November 
2025  

Football Federation of Sri Lanka Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the match by one (1) minute 
and fifty (50) seconds. 

1. Football Federation of Sri Lanka is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC05

A06 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Brunei 
Darussalam vs. Sri Lanka on 22 November 
2025  

Football Association of Brunei Darussalam Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the match by one (1) minute 
and fifty (50) seconds. 

1. Football Federation of Brunei Darussalam is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 
Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC06

A07 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Bangladesh vs. India on 18 November 2025

Bangladesh Football Federation Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute 
and forty-three (43) seconds.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)

1. Bangladesh Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC07

A08 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Bangladesh vs. India on 18 November 2025

All India Football Federation Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute 
and forty-three (43) seconds.


1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC08

A09 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Al Gharafa SC (QAT) vs. Al 
Hilal SFC (KSA) on 3 November 2025

Al Gharafa SC (QAT) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) 
minutes. 


(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period)


1. Al Gharafa SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC09

A10 AFC Women’s Champions League 2025/26 
(Group Stage), Melbourne City FC (AUS) vs 
Lion City Sailors FC (SGP)  on 13 November 
2025

Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) Participating Clubs and Member Associations 

Article 3, AFC Women’s Champions League 
2025/26 Competition Regulations


Press Conferences

Article 33, AFC Women’s Champions League 
2025/26 Competition Regulations


The Defendant's head coach, Ms. Yeong Sheau Shyan

(AFC/9414/SGP), failed to attend the post-Match press conference 
for the Match, an official activity or event and The Defendant failed 
to ensure the attendance of its head coach at the post-Match press 
conference for the Match.

1. Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 3.3.9 (read together with Article 33) of the AFC Women’s Champions 
League 2025/26 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC10

A11 AFC Women’s Champions League 2025/26 
(Group Stage), Melbourne City FC (AUS) vs 
Lion City Sailors FC (SGP)  on 13 November 
2025

Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) Head Coach, Ms. Yeong 
Sheau Shyan (AFC/9414/SGP)

Press Conferences

Article 33, AFC Women’s Champions League 
2025/26 Competition Regulations

The Defendant failed to attend the post-Match press

conference for the Match. 

1. Ms. Yeong Sheau Shyan (AFC/9414/SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 33 of the AFC Women’s Champions League 2025/26 
Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC11

A12 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Al Gharafa SC (QAT) vs. Al 
Hilal SFC (KSA) on 3 November 2025

Al Gharafa SC (QAT) Article 42 of the AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations

Several individuals entered the Controlled Access Areas, i.e., mixed 
zone area, without being in physical possession of the necessary 
Accreditation Device.

1. Al Gharafa SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 42 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC12

A13 International Friendly Matches, Al Wahda Club 
(UAE), Baniyas Club (UAE), Al Jazira Club 
(UAE) & Nejmeh SC (LBN) on 6 October 2025 
– 9 October 2025


United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 28th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.13 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC13

A14 International Friendly Matches, Saudi Arabia 
U23 vs. Korea Republic U23 on 10 October 
2025 & 14 October 2025


Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 13th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC14

A15 International Friendly Matches, Indonesia U23 
National Team vs. India U23 National Team on 
10 October 2025 – 13 October 2025


Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 6th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC15

A16 International Friendly Match, Egypt vs Bahrain 
on 12 October 2025


Bahrain Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.19 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20251217DC16

A17 International Friendly Competition, Dubai 
Youth Challenge 2025 on 20 - 30 October 
2025


United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 28th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.17 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 
Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC17

A18 International Friendly Matches, Kuwait U17 vs. 
Jordan U17 on 19 & 22 October 2025


Kuwait Football Association Reporting

Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to, within forty-eight (48) hours of the Matches, 
submit a Report Form (together with the List of Players and 
Referee’s Report duly signed by the relevant

parties) to the AFC in respect of the Matches.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC18

A19 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), FC Goa (IND) vs. Al Nassr Club (KSA) 
on 22 October 2025


FC Goa (IND) Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution 
demanded by circumstances after the Match; and (ii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate 
surroundings, as one (1) spectator invaded the areas surrounding 
the field of play during the Match. 

1. FC Goa (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC19

A20 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), FC Goa (IND) vs. Al Nassr Club (KSA) 
on 22 October 2025


Al Nassr Club (KSA) Team Official Delegation

Article 22, AFC Champions League Two 
2025/26 - Competition Regulations

Several individuals affiliated with the Defendant entered the 
Controlled Access Area without being in physical possession of the 
necessary Accreditation Device(s). 


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC20

A21 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage)


Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) Withdrawal from the Competition

Article 5, AFC Champions League Two 
2025/26 Competition Regulations

The Defendant withdrew from the Competition after the Group Stage 
of the Competition had commenced.

1.        Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD50,000/-.


2.        The fine shall be paid to the AFC within thirty (30) days of the date that this Decision is communicated.


3.        Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) is disqualified from participating in the next AFC club competition for which it would otherwise qualify in the next two (2) 
AFC club competition seasons (i.e. up to and including the 2027/28 season). 


4.        Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND)'s right to any subsidy in connection with its participation in the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 season is forfeited 
(including, as applicable, any participation fees, performance bonuses and travel subsidies). In the event that any such subsidy has already been paid to Mohun 
Bagan Super Giant (IND) by the AFC, it shall be repaid to the AFC within thirty (30) days from the date this Decision is communicated.


5.        Mohun Bagan Super Giant (IND) is ordered to pay compensation of USD50,729/- in respect of the damages and losses claimed by the AFC and Foolad 
Mobarakeh Sepahan FC (IRN).


6.        The compensation shall be paid to the AFC within thirty (30) days of the date that this Decision is communicated.


VVC 20251217DC21

A22 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Tractor FC (IRN) vs. Al Shorta 
(IRQ) on 3 November 2025

Tractor FC (IRN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Charge 1
Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off at

least one (1) fireworks, an act of improper conduct.


Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant caused a fire within the 
stadium of the Match, an act of improper conduct.


Charge 2

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution 
demanded by circumstances after the Match; and (ii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate 
surroundings, as spectator(s) let off at least one (1) fireworks.


(This is the 3rd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)


1. Tractor FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD37,500/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Tractor FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. The total fine of USD45,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC22

A23 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Afghanistan player, Mr. Akbari Mohammad Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Akbari Mohammad is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his

expulsion in the match Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 30 October 2025.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Akbari Mohammad is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- in accordance with Article 39.4 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.

VVC 20251217DC23

A24 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Afghanistan Assistant Coach, Mr. Salimi Suliman Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Salimi Suliman is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Afghanistan 
vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 30 October 2025.


2. The six (6) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Salimi Suliman is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC24

A25 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Afghanistan Assistant Coach, Mr. Namazi Ali Hosain Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Namazi Ali Hosain is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his

expulsion in the match Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 30 October 2025.


2. The six (6) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Namazi Ali Hosain is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC25

A26 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Islamic Republic of Iran player, Mr. Shekarchi F 
Mohammad Ali

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Shekarchi F Mohammad Ali is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the 
match Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 30 October 2025.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Shekarchi F Mohammad Ali is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- in accordance with Article 39.4 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC26

A27 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Islamic Republic of Iran player, Mr. Abdolrazzaghi 
Amirhossein

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Abdolrazzaghi Amirhossein is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 
Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 30 October 2025.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Abdolrazzaghi Amirhossein is ordered to pay a fine of USD500/- in accordance with Article 39.4 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC27

A28 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Islamic Republic of Iran Assistant Coach, Mr. Ghazi 
Mahmoud

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Ghazi Mahmoud is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 
Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 30 October 2025.


2. The six (6) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Ghazi Mahmoud is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC28

A29 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Islamic Republic of Iran Team Manager, Mr. 
Azadrousta Behzad

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct. 1. Mr. Azadrousta Behzad is suspended for six (6) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 
Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 30 October 2025.


2. The six (6) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Azadrousta Behzad is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC29

A30 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Islamic Republic of Iran player, Mr. Yousefi 
Hosseinreza

Failure to respect decisions

Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee, and although he 
eventually left the field of play and/or its surroundings, he later 
returned to the field of play and was involved in a confrontation with 
members of the opposing team during the Match. 

1. Mr. Yousefi Hosseinreza is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 63 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. VVC 20251217DC30

A31 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The conduct of several of the Defendant’s players and/or officials 
during the Match brought the game into disrepute.

1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.

VVC 20251217DC31

A32 3rd Asian Youth Games Bahrain 2025 (Boys’ 
Futsal), Afghanistan vs. Islamic Republic of 
Iran on 30 October 2025

Afghanistan Football Federation Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The conduct of several of the Defendant’s players and/or officials 
during the Match brought the game into disrepute.

1. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
 VVC 20251217DC32

A33 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Esteghlal FC (IRN) official training on 4 
November 2025 (prior to

the Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) 
match on 5 November 2025)


Esteghlal FC (IRN) Head Coach, Mr. Ricardo Manuel 
Da Silva Sa Pinto (AFC/178861/POR)

Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The conduct of the Defendant during the official training brought the 
game into disrepute. 

1. Mr. Ricardo Manuel Da Silva Sa Pinto (AFC/178861/POR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC33

A34 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Esteghlal FC (IRN) official training on 4 
November 2025 (prior to the Al Wehdat (JOR) 
vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) match on 5 November 
2025)

Esteghlal FC (IRN) official, Mr. Mahdi Norouzkhani 
(AFC/168823/IRN)

Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The conduct of the Defendant during the official training brought the 
game into disrepute. 

1. Mr. Mahdi Norouzkhani (AFC/168823/IRN) is given a warning for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. VVC 20251217DC34

A35 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Esteghlal FC 
(IRN) on 5 November 2025

Esteghlal FC (IRN) Damage to property

Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Individual(s) affiliated to the Defendant damaged property inside the 
team bench area. 

1. Esteghlal FC is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20251217DC35


